May 7 924

Federal share and $281,632 is the non-
Federal share. The Federal amount 18
composed of $879,620 of additional
funds and $62,229 reprogrammed
funds. The local share of $281,632 1is
divided, with $283,312 being furnished
by the Detroit Public Schools and
$48,320 by the Archdiocese of Detroit.

The program and costs are divided
as Tfollows:

Centers, Detroit Public Schools
110, Archdiocese of Detroit 27, Totals
137.

Classes, Detroit Public Schools 318,
Archdioc:se of Detroit 67, Totals 385.

Children, Detroit Public Schools
6,000, Archdiocese of Detroit 1,000,
Totals 7,000.

Contractor’s Contribution, Detroit
Public Schools $233,312, Archdiocese
of Detroit $48,320, Totals $281,632.

Federal share, Detroit Public
Schools $773,862, Archdiocese of De-
troit $167,987, Totals $941,849.

Total Cost, Detroit Public Schools,
$1,007,174, Archdiocese of Detroit
$216,307, Totals $1,223,481.

Authority to accept a Federal grant
in the amount of $879,620 for a
Summer Head Start Program and to
enter into contract with the Detroit
Public Schools in the amount of
$773,862 and the Archdiocese of De-
troit in the amount of $167,987 is
respectfully requested.

Respectfully submitted,
RICHARD SIMMONS, JR.,
Director
Approved:
DAN A. DeMARE,
Deputy Controller
By Councilman Beck:

Resolved, That the Mayor’s Com-
mittee for Human Resources Devel-
opment be and is hereby authorized
to accept a Federal grant in the
amount of $879,620 for the Summer
Head Start Program and to enter into
contract with the Detroit Public
Schools in the amount of $773,862 and
the Archdiccese of Detroit in the
amount of $167,987 for operation of
the program; and be it further

Resolved, That the Controller be
and is hereby authorized and directed
to transfer funds, establish the nec-
essary accounts and honor vouchers

in accordance with the foregoing
communication and the regulations of

the Office of Economic Opportunity,

Adopted as follows:

Yeas—Councilmen Beck, Hood,
Ravitz, Rogell, Van Antwerp and
President Carey—&6.

Nays—None.

Mayor’s Committee for
Human Resources Development
April 26, 1968

Honorable Common Council:

Subject: Request authorization to
accept a Federal grant in the
amount of $382,013 for operation of
three Full Year Pre-School Pro-

grams,
Gentlemen—On April 24, 1968, your

Honorable Body g

Mayor's Committee &t{.ho}?zed
sources Developrent to ncCu"lnn
installment grant in the f ta U'llr&
$129,178 to fund three H"TOUHL ot
Programs pending receipt, Orﬁ«'d Start
grant for the program the fing,
August 31, 1968, Yo €Nding

We have now recei
grant for this program ;ggr t,'IY}e fing)
budget for the grant ig $499 7 he tota)
broken down as follows: ' 09 and i

Detroit Public School
$208,098, Contractor’s S’ngta} Cost,
$57,975, Federal Share $150 1z§nb“tion

Archdiocese of Detroit, s,
$249,665, Contractor's Gopsrr Cos
$51,135, Federal Share $198 g3 "\tion

Peter Pan Nursery, Inc., Totg
$42,006, Contractor's  Gongpe
$8,646, Federal Share 833 3go. > wtion

Total Grant, Total Cost sagq
Contractor’s Contribution g1; 198,
Federal Share 8382013 7,156,

The total approved bud.
program year is given belov%?t for this

Detroit Public Schools, Tota] C
$570,260, Contractor’s Contributio =
$154,59§i Federal Share $415,661 e

Archdiocese of Detroit, Tota;
$686,113, Contractor’s Conci;g%)u(t:fs 2
$136,368, Federal Share $549.745 e

Peter Pan Nursery, Inc., Total Cost
885,614, Contractor’s Contribution
$17,238, Federal Share $68,326.

Total Grant, Total Cost $1,341987
Contractor’s Contribution $308 255
Federal Share $1,033,732. ot

Authority to accept this final grant
in the amount of $382,013 for opera-
tion of three pre-school programs and
authority to enter into contracts as
specified above is respectfully re-
quested.

Respectfully submitted,
RICHARD SIMMONS, JR.,
Director

the

Approved:
B. W. KLEIN,
Controller
By Councilman Beck:

Resolved, That the Mayor's Com-
mittee for Human Resources Devclop-
ment be and is hereby authorized to
accept the final installment grant for
the three Full-Year Pre-School Pro-
gramas and enter into contracts as
outlined in the above communica-
tion; and be it further

Resolved, That the Controller be
and is hereby authorized and directed
to transfer funds, establish the neccs-
sary accounts and honor vouchers 111
accordance with the foregoing °°mf
munication and the regulﬂ'ﬁmmx‘mf’
the Office of Eognsomw Opportunity:

Adopted as follows:

Yeaf—-Councllmen Beck, HO‘;&
Ravitz, Rogell, Van Antwerp 8
President Carey—®6.

Nays—None,

e —————

ubllo
Depal’tlnent o‘ . 29’ 1968.

Honorable Common OOundg 1a6—Bart

Re: Petition Nos. 2420 and 5490775




aay 7

—

Lincoln-Mercury, Inc.; 3700 East
Jefferson; Vncnticgp_ 0_1 Woodbridge
Avenue abt” Teib. T

e;mticxne".rw’?he above petition re-

f@ts the vacation of Woodbridge
Alvénue, west of Leib, 50 feet wide.

vested vacation was approved
T:em{gqcity Plan Commission,
“The petition was then rcferred to
“q’ for investigation and mreport, Our
r‘{;popt_' accompanied by the original
etitton, is as follows:
pThe petitioner has made the fol-
lowing deposits with the City Trea-
surer’, which have been credited to
the departments and accounts named,
for the purposes indicated: Public
Lighting Commission. Fund 990-9423;
Receipt No. B-35671; $1,300., for re-
location of a cable pole; Department
of Public Works, Street Maintenance
pivision Fund 143-6241, Receipt No.
B-35670, $192., for the original cost
of paving Leib Street at the intersec-
tion of Woodbridee Avenue to be va-
cated. The petitioner has requested
that the removal of the paved street
return, construction of new curb and
wall, and backfilling where necessary,
be done privately with all costs being
porne by the petitioner. The Depart-
ment of Public Works has no objec-
tion to the petitioner’s request pro-
vided the work is done under Depart-
ment of Public Works’ permit and
inspection in accordance with City
specifications,

All other involved City departments
and privately-owned utility companies
reported that they have no objection
to the proposed vacation or that they
have reached satisfactory agreements
with the petitioner regarding their
installations therein.

The adoption of the attached reso-
lution is recommended.

Respectfully submitted,
ROBERT E. TOOHEY,
Commissioner.

By Councilman Hood:

Resolved, that all that part of
Woodbridge Avenue, 50 feet wide,
west of Leib Street, 40 feet wide, lying
southerly of and adjoining the south-
erly line of the northerly 200 feet of
the easterly 100 feet lying south of
and adjacent to Jefferson Avenue, in-
clusive, of the Plat of the George
Hunt Farm, south of Gratiot Road,
as subdivided by A. E. Hathon in 1846
s recorded in Liber 27, Pages 251,
252, and 253, Deeds, Wayne County
records; also

All that part of Woodbridge Avenue,

0 feet wide, west of Leib Street, 40
feet wide, 1ying southerly of and ad-
Joining the goutherly line of lots 1

5, and lying northerly of and ad-
loining the northerly line of lots 6 to

2, inclueive, of the Plat of the sub-
division of Jot 3, Leib Farm, Detroit,

ayne County, as recorded in Liber 1,
lgg‘gg’ 130, Plats, Wayne County rec-

Be and the same is hereby vacated |

B

925

o e e

1968
e ———

—————————
e —

as a public street to become a
and parcel of ing pro iz b
and be it [ur't,‘t!)‘ll'('l:‘ LoD ey
.\Resolve«d, that the petitioner shall
1(.,1'710\(0 the paved etreet return con-
struct new curb and sidewnll& and
l;:lck!lll where nec ssary, at the ‘e'n-
trance to Woodbridze Avenue at Leib
gtvzecu, all by private contract under
J‘t,/ permit and in accordance with
City specifications and ingpection, and
that all costs for such impvroven’xents
shall be borne by the petitioner, his
beirs, executors, admlnis@rabcyrs' or
assigns. :
Adopted as follows:
Yeas—Councilmen Beck, Hood

Ravitz. Rogell, Van Antwer n
President Carey—6. -ibakens
Nays—None.

Department of Public Works
May 1, 1968

Honorable Common Council:

Gientlemen—On November 17, 1959,
J.C.C. Page 2294-2295, Your Honorable
Body granted Broadway Florist Com-
pany, Petition No. 5960, of 1430
Broadway, permission to install flower
boxes on the public sidewalk imme-
diately in front of the store. Provided
that, the boxes did not project more
than two (2 ft.) feet from the
building, and not less than two (2’)
feet in height.

On February 14, 1967, J.C.C. Pages
303-304, Your Honorable Body re-
scinded above grant because en-
croachment had been removed.

The owner now wishes to revert to
the original grant, and approved bond
is already on file in the City Con-
troller’s Office.

The Department of Public Works
requests that Your Honorable Body
rescind the rescinding order of Feb-
ruary 14, 1967, so that the Broadway
Florist Company can once again place
flower boxes on public property.

Provided that, a permit is secured
from the Department of Public
Works.

Respectfully submitted,
ROBERT E. TOOHEY,
Commissioner

By Councilman Hood: 4
Resolved, That resolution adopte
February 14, 1968 (JCC p. 303-304),
rescinding permit to Broadway Florist
Co. to install flower boxes at 1430
Broadway, be and the same is hereby
receinded in accordance with nl:e
ioregoing communication, subject to
a permit being obtained from wilg
Department of Public Works for sa
installation,

Provided, That this resolution is

revocable at the will, whim or caprice
of the Common Council,

dopted as follows:
QeaS——C ouncilmen Beck, Hood,

Ravitz, Rogell, Van Antwerp and
President Carey—6.
Nays—None,




